ATTACHMENT 2

CITY OF SANTA ROSA TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECT WORK ORDER NO. A010145-2016-14

PROJECT NAME: FULTON ROAD WIDENING PROJECT
CITY PROJECT MANAGER: CHRIS CATBAGAN
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER: BILL SILVA

SCOPE OF SERVICE: See Consultant’s Scope of Services/Proposal for Services and Fee Schedule dated
September 21, 2017, attached as Exhibit B-1,

START DATE: DECEMBER 2017 | COMPLETION DATE: NOVEMBER 2021
CHARGE NUMBER FOR PAYMENT; 17444
NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT FOR THIS WORK ORDER:  $1,398,903.00 <%/ 7/ 0//7

ceea e

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: This Project Work Order is issued and entered into as of the last date written
below in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the “Master Professional Services Agreement
with GHD, Inc., Agreement No. A010145,” dated October 11, 2016; which is hereby incorporated and
made part of thls Project Work Order. In the event of a discrepancy or conflict between the terms and
conditions of the Project Work Order and the Master Agreement, the Master Agreement shall govern.

CITY OF SANTA ROSA,
A Municipal Corporation

By: : Date:
CHRIS COURSEY
Mayor -

GHD, Inc.,
A California corpgration

By: / !%/\ pate: 20 OUF 7ol

Name: 1heodore B. Whiton, P.E.
Title: _Vice President \

By: .3 \AMJE\ Date: LA © CT W0 ‘

Name: _J. Duncan Findlay
Title: _Secretary

APPROVED ;S T%

Santa Rosa City Attomey s Office

Attachments: Exhibit B-1 - Consultant’s proposal and fee for services for this Project Work Order




Exhibit B-1

September 21, 2017

Chtis Catbagan, PE

City of Santa Rosa

Transportation and Public Works Department

'69 Stony Circle

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

RE: Cost Proposal for Fulton Road Widening Project

Dear Mr. Catbagan:

Thank you for the opportunity fo propose our team qualifications on the Fulton Road Widening Project!
Enclosed please find our team's associated cost proposal for your consideration. The RFP provided for some
interpretation and based on recent experience we listed optional scope elements. The total not to exceéd fee
for this contract for PS&E design, Rule 20A, ROW, and Construction Phase work is $1,398,903. Given the
opportunity for interpretation, we hope to have the opportunity to review our cost preparation assumptions.

For consideration, the project construction cost is estimated in the $12.5M range based on the PA/ED phase
(with 16% contingency) and approximately 130 sheets are expected in the PSSE plan set. In addition, the
team [s anticipated to be engaged in design, Rule 20A coordination, ROW procurement for nearly 2 years and
another 20 months in construction. The basic fee breakdown is below to help understand the total fee and
industry averages are provided to help establish a baseline for comparison:

_PHASE i %G Industry A

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtotal

GHD Tnc. 2235 Meroury Way Siite 150 Santa Rose CA 95407 US
1 707 523 1010 ¥1 707 627 8679 ¥ santarosa@ghd com W wwiw.ghd gom




Isolated, the "design” fee appears to be close to City expedtations, howaver, e recognize that the ROW
effort is significant. With 24 and 22 parcels involved respectively, the appraisal and acquisition pracesses for
each cost on average $3.9k and $11.7k per parcel, respectively, which are well within industry averages.

We are hopeful for the opportunity to review our assumptions and anticipated efforts with you and are
confident that we can arrive at an agreeable cost proposal with the City. As noted, GHD and our entire team
are excited for the opportunity to help deliver this high-visibility, regional Measure M transportatton and Rule
20A project and look forward to workinig with the City. If you have any questions about our assumptions or
cost approach, please contact me at (707) 484-8236,

Note that the fee table is large and difficilt to fit on one page. To assist with legibility, we have provided two
versions: (1) a comprehensive fee table and (2) a fee table without detailed breakdown of sub fees.

Sincerely,
GHD

W:Iliam Silva, PE, QSD Senior Project Manager

(707) 484-8236 | bill,

1dicom | (business address befow)

mm mm 2236 Mamury W@y 8uf!e 159 Qama R(wa CA 954&7 USA
T 1 707 5231010 F 1 707 527 8670 B sérlarosagyhd com W swwii.ghd Som




SCOPE OF 3$RVICES

September 21, 2017

l.  GENERAL DESCRIPTION

This scope is to provide professional engineering and other refated services under the MPSA for the preparation
of Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E)for the reconstruction and widening of Fulton Road, from
Guerneville at the south to Piner Road at the notth.

Anticipated disciplines include roadway, civil, hydrolagy/hydraulic, LID, electrical, structural, construction signing,
traffic, survey (cootdination), permitting, landscape architecture, right of way appraisal and acquisition,
stakeholder coordination, geotechnical review, Rule 20 coordination, and utility design. Optional tasks are
identified below in the Scope of Services Outline and Detailed description below.

u. SCOPE OF smwces 'ou*ruN‘E

abcve The: tasks have been ordered to be sequential or concurrent as best practlcal based on existmg

information, are responsive to the RFP scope of services, and included additional optional subtasks. A detailed

scope of work for each task-and subtask follows this outfine.
Task 1.  Project Management and QA/QC
1.1 Project Management and Internal Coordination
1.2  Project Schedule
1.8  Agency Coordination
1.4 Project Submittal Meetings
1.5  Progress R@portmgllnvaicing
Task2, Supplemental Survey Coordination
2.1 Supplemental Survey Goordination
Task 3. Project Commiunication | Coordination
3.1 CGity Communication / Community Coordination
3.2  Council Mestings
Taskd4. Permitting
4.1  Environmental Permitting »
4.2 Additional Environmental Permits 7 Approvals (Optional)
Task6.  Utility Coordination - Rule 20A and City Utilities
6.1  Ultility Underground Coordination (Rule 20A)
5.2  Utility Coordination (City Utilities)

Soope of Services: Design Enginaeting Services (PSEE) for ing Capital improvenient Profect,
Fulton Hoad from Guernoville Road to Piner Road = Widan to Four Lanes




Task 6.  Design
6.1  65% Plans, Specifications, and Esttmate
6.2  Drainage and LID Program
- 6.3 Constructability Review and lndepéndam QA/QC (thional)

'-"tasfkv 7. Right of Way Engineering

7.1 Right of Way Appraisal Services
7.2 Rightof Way’Acqais'ition Services
Task 8.
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
85
Task 9.
9.1
912
9.3 'Oanstruct:on Management/ Inspection (Optional)
94 Environmental Permltting and Suppaﬂ Services during Gonstruction (Optional)

Each completed deliverable shall be o
CA 95401. All tasks and deliverab

Consultant shall submit time and matenélsi

Below is a Dqtagglgd Scope of Work that describes the specific services, tasks, and deliverables to be completed
by C’ch’su‘lt’anf A@éumpﬁoﬁ‘s‘ and exdlusibn‘s‘ related to the contract work are listed after 't'hé scdpébr gervices.

orces monthly

materiats Ass an op nat servme Gonsu!tant has local resources and the abihty m assist with supplemental

services in this area s hould the need afise.
. DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1’ Pro’jeé‘f i\ﬁénagemeﬁt m'd QA/QO

’SGG((OWS

“’M’ | Project Manag‘e‘mier’\t and 1

(HDM czurrent versicn) ’ lans, Caltrans
2015 (English Unit) Standar Specxiﬂeations and cmy Standard $pecial Provissnons (modiﬁed C}altrana spamal
provisions) or the current edition of these publications,

§ with the City, the Consultant will be responsible for project managemen: activities including:
‘reporting, coordination maaﬁngs‘ record keeping and quality assurence Consultant will

Inclose consultatio
oversight, scheduli :g,

Scope of Services: Design Enginearing Services (P*S&Ej fir the Gapltal fmprovermant Project,
Fulion Road from Guerneville Road to Pmer Road's Widei o Four Langs




conduct a krck«off meetmg with C:ty staff to firtahze the socpe of wark & schedule and discuss issues such as the

perform in«house quality control rewews for major milestones, and submiit pmjecf dehverables fo the Clty for
revnew in accnrdance w:th the appmved schedule dates. As an option, Consultant will conduct a risk management

major tasks and lestones staff assignments and specifying roles and_ ra_spomsmimxes gf ansuttant team

members and the City.

Itis understood that Bilt Silva, P.E., will be the Project M&nager and will be available for regular meetings at the
City. :

Deliverables -

« Draft Project Management Plan (with draft work p)an)

« Final Project Management Plan

Services: Provided by City
o City will make arrangements for meeting room and meeting $cheduhng

* Clty review by the various departments and divismns wm be coardunatecl by Gity Design staff, Comments will

1.2 Proj'éct Schedule
Prepare a detailed Gritieal Path Method (CPM) schedule for the entire project. Microsoft Project will be the
software used for this task. Update the Microsoft Project CPM schediile, as a minimum on a guarterly basis o as

needed basis : ubmnt tothe City. Itis assumed that the awarded contractor will prepare tailed
construction schedule and Consultarit will mc!ude a milestone schedule for “start” and “end" bfconstructmn.

Deliverables
« CPM schedule - one electronic PDF copy submitted via emall.

13 Adency Coordination

Coordinate with the City, any necessary subconsultants, and involved agencies/stakeholders to promote timely
flow ;j mformatkm for each task acﬂvuty lt is anticxpated_ that the followmg C:ty departments, outssde agenmes

¢ Meetmg agenda and meetmg notes will be prepared by Consultant and submitted to City for distribtition,
Meetmg notes will be submitted within 10 working days of the meeting.

al telephone communications will be provided by Consultant via email communication to City

withm 1 0 w rking days of the communication.
» As-needed meeting presentation materials and handolts will be provided by Consultant.

Scope of Services: Dagige | Eng(nserng Services (PSEE) for the Capltal Inprovement Proféat,

Fulton Road from Guermeville Rdad to Piner Road = Widen to Four Laties ) 3




-

Services Provided by City
L4 Jnformatuon regarding direct cmmmunicatton and documantatnon from Ctty departments anc{ outsmle agencies

* City will make arrangementﬁ for meetmg room and meetmg scheduling

1.4 Project Submittal Meetings
Attand meettngs such as pro;eot submitta! meetmge wzth ihe C:ty and bther design team members (4 meetmgs)

Commun catmnlC' rdmation bonauttant assumes that the meetings will be held at the Gity bfficas For
purposes of the mate, it is assumed that the Project Manager, the Lead Engineer Lead Planner

(Permitting), and one a&dmonal team member may be reqmred to attend the meetings addresééd under this task.

Deliverables

+  Mesting agenda and mesting notes will be prepared by Consultant and submitted to Clty for distribution.
Meeting notes will be submitted within 10 working days of the meeting.

« As-needed meeting presentation materials and handouts will be provided by Consultant
Sewices Provided by City
s+ City will make atrangements for meeting raom and meeting scheduling.

.............

the Gity requirements COntrol of project oosts wm be aacomplished through a work«breakdown structure invoice
format; data on each task will include cuirrent charges, to-date charges, estimated percent complete and
remaining balance - all by individual task. Budget will be tonitored on a task level basis though final costs shall
be based upon the time and materials (T&M) total project fee.

Deliverables - _ ,
« Monthly progress and budget summary submitted electronically (ermail) with monthly (hard copy) invoice.
Task 2 Supplemental Survey Coordination

21 Supplemental Survey Coordination

Cohsultant will work with City Surveyors to identify any supplemental survey needs to complete the topography
for the full PS&E package. Areas of potantaa! need include:

k2

* Driveway conforms beyond existing | RQW Iimnts (e.g.at Dal Secco / Battaglim)
Peterson Creek channel upstream and dawnstream of tha dual RGP cutverts :

13

Forestview Creek trail conforms,

*

Potential staging areas:

Consultant will coordinate with City Surveyors for the development of legal descriptions, plats, and record of
survey; this work is addr&swd under Task 7 Right of Way E%:ng neering.

Seoge'of Services: Desigi (:ngiﬂeaang Seivices (PSLE) for the Capltal fmptovement Project,
Fultori Road froni Guemeville Read to Plrier Road ~ Widen to Four Langs




De!'iv_erables
~ Updated limits of topo
Service& Provide by City
. Update of the topographic survey (topo) developed in the PAIED Phase;

Task 3. Project Communication/Coordination

341 Cif,y Gbmmnnicéaﬁani%mmunity Guardinaﬁqn

required to attend the meetmgs addreﬁsed under this task.

Consuitant will pmvldé the necessary time to meel/ coordinate with the City and its community, City's elected
pubtto officials, and other agencies and organizations in support of the Project. Consultant shai! address any
puiblic concerns during the design phase.

Consultant will work closely with the City to fzintain the relationship and trust built with the adjacent owners,
Enstctutnons and agencies along the Project

3.2 Council Meetings
» Consultant shall attend a Council meeting for any briefings requésted

Task 4. Permitting

4. "i Enviranmental Permitting

representattves frbm the North Coast Regmnal Water Quamy Control Board, tha Cal:fomia Department of Fish
and Wildlife, the U.8. Army Corps of Engineers, and the Sohoma County Water Agency. Through the
development of the CEQA documentation and the permitting process to date, we have identified the sensitive
plant and wildlife communities and habitats in the project area, as well as regulatory agency concerns and
mitigatioh measures.

The west side of Fulton Road is located within the Santa Rosa Plain and within CTS eritical habitat, The project
corridor crosses two creeks {(Peterson and Forestwaw) which provide habitat for several special status wildlife
specxes includmg Western Pond Turtle. nesting birds, anc! roostmg bats The project area also includes valley

as follows

* U S, Army Corp of Engmears (Corps) Secxﬁon 404 Natronwide Pérmit (NWP 14 Linear Transportation
Projeats) v

o Un_it.ec_i States Fish and Wildlife Service - Section 7 Gonsultation
o National Marine Fisheries Service - Section 7 Consultation
o State Historic Preservation Officer - Seotion 106 Consultation

Soope of Seivices: Dssign &ngmeeang Servioss (PERE) for the Gapital lmprovemem Projact,
Fulton Road frmﬂ Guerngvilie’ Road to Pinet Roatd < Widen o Four Lamsa




» Ca!uforma Department of Fish and Wlldlnfe Sectmn 2081 lnc:tctezntal Take Permlt

+  Sonoma County Water Agency Revocable License

s California Department of Fish and Wildtife - $treambed Alteraﬁon Agréement

Per this task; the GHD team will contiuuausly goordinate with the thy. design team and the regulatory agenct
to respond to mqumes te stay persistent in folluw ups with resource agency staff and to update the pmjeot

the purchase of required credlts for vernal pﬁol plants, CTS and wetiands in approveci Santa Rosa Plain -
mltlgatlon banks. -

The GHD team will comp ete a second year of protocot levai ﬂorist:c plant surveys fcr Sonoma sunshine Burke's

P,lam, The GHD
iden‘tiﬁed a se'c:

of 2018 wh:ch alsa'requires a visitto a refer@nca site. We w:ll USe the: Alton Lane Preserve as a referehoe site,
as was the process for the first year of survays. Orice the surveys are completed, we will provide a brief letter
repart of ﬁndings If any spec ial status plants are found, the GHD tearn will pmvrde a map of their location.

rmtngahon plan will include i a !nst of piants to be used far mitigation and a mmmtormg program and suc«:ess criteria.
The GHD team will coordinate with the City and the regulatory agencies to ensure that the plan covers all
applicable réquirements, including the identification of ¢ areas that can be used for mitigation,

Deliverables

» Updated Permit Applications, as needed

+ 8pecial Status Plant Survey Letter Repott of Findings
« Riparian Habitat Mitigation Plan

4 2 Addiiian&f' ‘Enwmnmamal Permits/Appravals' '(Opﬁonal)

}s- _s ata,.WaterResa rces Conl'rol Board - General Construction Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Runoff

Assoclated with Gonstruofion and L 65, T hlsw uld Inlude the submittal of permt

WPPP, annuial fee, and certifications)
on the Cziy s behall, Aiternatzvely, the n request that this permit be obtamed by the eventual
vc:onstruct:on contractor . ‘ o - SR v ‘

’ al aters Permit, This

permit‘ wouid be reqwred only if groundwater generatad durmg construc:tion is dfscharyad fo surface
waters/storm drains. If requestad, the GHD team can develop and submit permit registration documents to
the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board, including the development P/Pollution
Prevention P)an ta aharacterlze the discharge and to identify measures ta control. the scharge

Scope of Seices: Desigh Bnglieering Sefvices (PSAE) for the Capltal linproverierit Project,

Fulton Road from Guernaville Road to Pinér Road - Widen to Fouf Lanes , 6




»  Couinly of Sohoma - Tree Removal Pefmi, Grading Permit, and Rolling Penn_,t_ As the design progresses, it
will become more apparent if such permlts will be requtred If necessary, the GHD team can assist the City in
secdring such permits.

Task 5. Utility Coordmatinn ‘Rule 20A and City Utllities

Fulton Road will involve the underground relocation of overhead utility lines which include electrical distribution
lines, telephcne fiber, data, and cable TV for joint utilities under Rule 20A. _Funding for this process will be through
PGAE (ie Rule ZOA)

514 Utility Underground Coordination (Rule 20A)
Conssultant w;tl €00 naic—* w th PG&E all relatezd and requured tasks to complete de&;ugn and consfruetmn

coordmated J"l“ plan : r‘ utmty undergroundmg Steps ant:cipated by PG&F:“ dur ng this phasé tﬁaﬁ may require
Input, information, and cootdination include the following:
» Intent Process with the utilities and other potential joint tranch oceupants

¢« Obtain design requirements and material/construction spemfraatnons from the confirmed joint trench
Qcc;upants and other coordination with confirmed joint trench occupants as needed

+ Define the size and quantlty of condu ts each umity c:c:rnpany desires

. Estabhsh priority for Vault posmon alang the jomt trench

«  Define specific service delivery points

«  Determine if gas distribution will be relocated ta joint trench

s Coordinate development of the utility composite drawings

«  Establish prefiminary estimate of probable construction cost ,

¢ Establish the schedule for Utility companies to commit to funding and approve their portion of the facilities
«  Develop plani | far temparary utility setvices

' rategies for construction staging

s - Develop strategy for cutover of individual services

»  Assist with establishiment of the JT cost sharmg formuila to be used in this project and gain agresment with
the confirmed joint trench occupants

«  Monitor the design and cost estimating processes ahd assist in’ preparatmn of the “Form B” of joint trench cost
allocation to the confirmed joint trench occupants

- & Prepare, distribute and receive authorizatwn forms to construct from conf‘rmed joint trench ocoupants

o Altend Monthly Meetings (18) = Project Mariagement
Consultant shall show all PG&E utifities in plan and profiles after the work has been completed by PGRE.

5.2 Utility Coordination (City Utilities)

Consultant will contact and work with City utilities (water, sewer, storm) to coordinate potential overlap, conflict,
andfor future sservice requirements within the project area,

Scope of Services: Deslgn Ergineaiiig Servicas: {PSRE] for the Qapital Impravement Project,

Fulton Rotd from Guefneville Road to Piner Road « Wider to Four Lanés T




Consultant will coordinate utility work with the City and all impacted agencies prior to securing work approval for
the final PS&E.

Task 6. Design

6.1 65% Plans, Specifications, and Estimate
Conﬁu!tant's design efforts will inélude the civil, survey (coordinatnon), hydraulic, utility, electrical, structural, traff‘c

and envumnmen Igrou : s‘for the improvements desonbed in previous environmental documents, permits,

and pa:d for, etc. 'Citj[ W{ll provnde a Gity Speoial Provisions standard boller plate that also cluc ss the
pottion of the specifications.

Constiltant to. provide traffic control plan and phasing plan (to be addressed under desxgn tasks) Geotechnical
recommendahons for retainmg wall design parameters: will be pmvmded

i show RIW needs prof:les gradmg,
y prof:les of the prcxposed

Consultant anticipates s}u}b}mltting -thé fc)ltcxwmg pt_an sheets as par.t af the 65% g:ubmittal.
Sheet Description

¢ Title Sheet & General Notes

s Typleal Sections

« Construction Details (call outs and partial plans)

« Layout Sheets (Demohtton Utility, Surface Improvements with Grading/Profile, Traffic Sngmng and Striping,
Landscape and LiD locations, identify ROW needs)

« Cross Sectmns

Constiltant anticsipates that the City staff will review the 65% contract documents and provide their responses
back to Consultant in3 weeks

Gansultant wm prepare plans usi ng AutoCAD Ccap 2012 or newer versron

Dehverabtas to be metuded in'the 65% submittal mcmde d traffic signal plan sheet, pedestﬁan hybnd beacon
shest, mterconftmt sheet and three sheets of signing and striping plans submitted as an elestronic pdf file,
construction cost esnmate and technical specifications submitted in electronic native fcsrmat

Beope of Servicas: Des‘{gn Engineering Servicas (7SeE) rar the Qapital Improvantent Project,

Falton Road froim Gusrneville Road to Pirier Road - Widen ta Four Laries : 8




Deliverables
. 65% ptan set, outline project specs, and cost estimate (four hardcopy full sma sets) and electronic submlttal

Services Provided by City

¢ City will distribute 65% documents and gather comments and will provide one comment package to
Consultant,

e Recent City project bid results for similar work
6.2  Drainage and LID Program

6.24  Drainage System Design

Consultant sta orm a site visit and note any existing drainage patterns along the length of the project
segment, Oonsulia shall seek to'collect surface runoff and convey it to existing drainage systems and/or newly
constructed LID jant facmuw In addition, Consultant will prepare a site spedific hydrology and hydrautic
anaiysxs at the cufvart to eva!uate existing capacztyfﬂoodmg concerns.

Tasks to be performeci ds part of the drainage system design:

+ Prepare plans, spec:tfrcaﬂons and estimate for all pm}ec:t drainage facmttes Progress and final submittals to
- match the overall project submattals ’ .

mevelopment Technical Des:gn Manuat develaped by the Clty of Santa Rosa and County of Sonoma, as related
1o the MS4 Periit.

To meet the LID Guidelines, Consultant will
« Evaluate the impacts of the project footprint; quantifying the area, the slopes, and the changed land cover.

. »Prepare a Storm Water Control Plan: draft and final plans will be prepared and subm:tted to the City for
review and approval.

s Incorporate the final Storm Water Control Plan into the project plans, specifications and Estlmates for the
necessary storim water treatment famlntzes, erosion control facilities, and temporary construction control
measures.

Deliverables
. Stdirm Wate‘r‘(‘}orttro Plan -(wif’h 65% Submittal)

15U nt,aa part of the 65% comment package
Submnttal timirg will be based upon delivery cﬁ‘ Gi ty comment pac age e

6.3 comxt‘mémbiﬁty' Review and Independent QA/QC (Optional)
Cansultant construction staff will perform a wnstmetabﬂaty review after all plan submittals and Constiltant will

adequately addréss the coniments generated by the review. Consultant’s genior staff will perﬁ)rm internal quality
control review throughout the project life and the project rmanager will perforim a quality assurance audit prior to

Sodpe of Services: Desrgn t‘:‘ngimenng Services (PBSE) for the Capital mprovement Project,
Fultan Road from Guermviﬂa Hoad o Piner Road - Widen ta Four Langs




major submittals to the City' (per IS0 9001 Certification). Project Manager will be responsible for Quality
- Assurance Rewew

check plans and prmts will be kept at the C:onsull‘ant ofﬁce and Wiﬂ be made available for rewew by the Ctty

Deliverables
*  Redlined review comment and response sheets

Task 7. Right of Way Engineering

74 Rightof Way. Appraisal Services

(SWEIPUE) and temporary canstructmn éasements m caardmatmn w:th the pmject real property and
temporary and parmanent eaSement needs. Services hormally provided include:

. Prepare and send legal notice letters (Notme of Decision to Appraise letiers etc.);
# Arrange for appraisal reports to be prepared for each of the properties to be acquired;
# Valuas for each property in the Beforé and Aft@r Candntion together wnth the value of the. Part to ba Acqulred

o Arrange for raports to be: revieWed for camphanw with standards of professional practice, Caltrans guidelines
and appropriate laws;

«  Review appraisal reparts acquired by property owners (if any);

Milestones: ‘

e Following receipt of legal desctiptions, “Notice of Decision to Appraise” fetters are sent

Appraisals will be completed in accordance with California Eminent Domain Law, Cahfarma Government Code
Section 7260 et seq and the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

Appraisal reports will be prepared in & Summary Appraisal Report format in accordance with USPAP, Standard
Rule 2-2 (b). The definition of “Fair Market Valug” of the appraised propetty will be per the California Gode of
Givil Procedure, Section 1263.320. Itis assumed no sighiflcant severance damages will need to be analyzed in
the appmisal process except for three properties whete the riewly wxdenad strest will be very close to the existing
bulldings..

Delwembles

. Appratsa! Documents for up fo 24 parcels
» - Title Reports for up to 24 parcels

Beopd of Servlces: Design Englneering Services (PSEE) for the Gaplial Impitvamant Profect,

Fulton Road from Guemavi!!e ‘Road to Pirier Road ~ Wider to Foll Lanes ’ 10




7.2 Right of Way Acquisition Services

- Constiltant will prepare acquisition documents and make every effort to present offers in person. Acquisition
documents include, but are not limited to, offer letter, appraisal summary statement and summary of the basis for
just compensation, summary statement pe:rtainmg to the acquisition of real property or an interest therein, ’
purchase agreement, deed, public acquisition brochure and goodwill information sheet.

In general the services include:

s Mest with property owners, Agency staff and engineers as needed mcludmg neighborhood meatings to
explain the project and process for acquisition.

*  Arrange o acquire title reports for sach parcel and make initial contact with property owners;

s Prepare statutory offer letters;

& Negotiate acquisitions;

»  Prepare sale agreements and deeds, if necessary;

s Assist the title c’émpa‘ny in additional document preparation;

«  Actas liaison with lenders in connection with partial releases as needed; and,

«  Provide monthly (of more frequent if required) status report.

Milestones: _ »

»  Following receipt of Appraisals and autfiority to make offers, the Appraisals are read and analyzed

«  Offer packages are prepared (Appratsal Summary Statements, if necessary, Deeds etc. and appointments set
with owners

» Offers are presented in person whenever possible or mailed certified when not possible

»  Follow up to first offer in two-three weeks

» Review owner's appraisals if applicable and report to Agency

s Continue negotiations

¢ Meet and Notarize signatures or assist in preparation of ED documentation.

Diaries are ke"pt fcr 'eé‘éﬁ prapérty and status reports in EXCEL are prepared for distribution on 4 monthly of more
s independently prooféd-as necessary for quality control pur poses. We do not

antnmpate the use of sub Contractors other than Appralsers and if necessary, a Relocation Consultant.

: staff to d:scuas and obtain dnrection

o C)onsultant wm estabiish w:th City and the prc:sj Gt it

complated ,by thg C:_ty s assigned titla c;ompany Approval of condmons of ﬂﬂe and esc;row instruetions Including
but not limited to, “subject to” title exceptions, will be approved by the City.

In the event that property owners wish to secure their own appraisals at City expense up to $5 000 per appraisal
as requsred by Gahfbmia Law‘ Consultants will provide Owner's appraisers with title rapcxts plans elc, and review

Boops of Setvices: Deslgn Enginearing Services (PSBE) for the Capital Impravernant r*miact
Fulion Rdad front Gusrmaville Road to Piner Road - Widet to Four Lanes 11




For purposes of schedule and scoping, itls understoad that condemnation will not be reqmred for acquisition of
. _D,ehverablas
* Acqu’i’si'tion 'Documents for up to 24 parcels

« City wxlt prowde all required survey services required as part of the acquisition process, mcludmg but not
ixmxtad to legal descriptions, plats, Record of Survey, efc.

81  95% 'Pféhs, Specifications, and Estimate
The major disciplinies that will be involved in Consultant's design efforts will be the civil, survey, hydraulic, utility,

electrical, structural, traffic, and environmental groups. In the budlget analysis for the reminder of design efforts,
Cansultant identmed the following four tasks invalving the dtsmphnes noted above:

¢« Plan Preparaﬁon

# Spec:f‘caﬁon Writing

¢ Quantity Calculation

+  Cost Estimation SR _

Consultant will prepare 95% PS&E that will reflect responses to the 66% plan set and also include vatious
refined/adiditional contract details. ‘Consultant will also provide the City with & set of draft project special

pmvrsrons that will address issues such as materials specification, testing requirements, how each item will be

measured and paid for, etc. Consultant expects that the City will provide a City Special Provisions standard boiler
plate that also inc%ndes the front end portion of the specifcatiom

The plan and proﬂka drawings will include profiles of the proposed centerline, median and curb profiles. This
submittal will also include Draft Special Provisions and Engineet's estimate. Consultant construction staff wil
petform a constructability review prior to thé submittal. :

Consultant anticipates the following tentative plan sheets as part of the 95% submittal;

Sheet Description
»  Title Sheet & General Notes
¢ Survey Control Abbrewatlons Legend
« Typical Sections
» iUD Ptans
3 V'Cross S‘;ectmns
. Struotural Plans (Culvert, Headwali atﬁ)
»  Structural Details
+  Electiical Plans (Lighting)
s Electrical Details
» Landscape Plans
+ Landscape Details

Siope of Sewicss: Design Engligering Servives (PSRE) for the Gaphal iprovenant Praject;
fuilton Road fra Guerieville Raad 1o Pingr Road ¢ Wden to EouF Lanes - 12




» lrrigation Plans

» lrrigation Details

« Traffic Signal Plans and Schedules
s Traffic Signal Details _

¢ Traffic Striping and Signage

e Traffic Handling/Phasing Plans

« Erosion Control Plans

« Erosion Control [ Details

Consultant anticip: that the City staff will review the 95% contract documents and provide the responses back
to Consuiltant in3 wee (8

844  Prepare 95% Plans
Consultant will prepare plans using AutoCAD C3D 2012 or newer version.

84.2  Prepare 95% Special Provisions
Consult'ani will prepare the project apec‘i'ﬁcaﬂans i City ’(*-‘Caftransmstyle") format.

8.1.4
Consultant will perform a construotabmty review utilizing in-house Construction Management staff Inspectors or
engineers.

Deliverables

» 96% PSSE (four full size hard copy sets)

Services Provided hy City

¢ Clty will da$tﬂbute PS&E and gather comments and will provide one comment package to Consu!tant

. City will provide bollerplate spacifications to use for “front end" and special provisions format in electronic
(Migrosoft WORD) format.

o City will pmwde example project technical specifications from a previous project for refererice and format

82 100% Plans, Specxﬂcatwm, and Estimate »
Consultant will review City’s 95% review comments and ( valop checked plan detals for a 100% PS&E submittal, |

Cons ltant. constructson staff wul perform acons ruc_a ility review prior to the submittat

Constiltant anticipates supm[tting‘ the following plan sheets as part of the 100% submittal:
Sheet Description

«  Title Sheet & General Notes

¢ Sutvey Control, Abbreviations, Legend

¢ Typical Sections

'Scwe af Services: Desln Engmaeﬂng Seivices (PS&E) for trd Capltal Ifiproveinent Projedt, } )
Filkony Road from Guerneville Road to Piner Road - Wideii 6 Four Langs - 13 .




» Construction Details
# Ll D Plans and Detat!s

5 Q;gss Secbons
»  Structural Plans (Culvert, Headwall, etc)
. Structural Detaits

+ Irigation Details
. ‘I“raff‘c Signa! jﬁé énd Schedules

. Traff‘c Stnmng and Signage

o Traffic Handling/Phasing Plans

« . Erosion Control Plans

« Erosion Control Details

Consultant anticipates that the City staff wnll review the 100% contraot documents and provide the responses
back to Consultant i 3 weeks.

8.21 Prepare 100% Plans

Consultant will prepare plans using AutoCAD C3D 2012 or newer version.

9.2 2 ‘Prepareaispéi:ta: Prdvisions

8.24 Pe“rfo‘rm Coﬁéiruetability 'Rwiew

’ mspecmrs or engineers.
Deliverables
¢ 100% PS&E (4 hard copy sets ~ half size)
« QAIQC forrms
Services Provided by Gity
« City will dxstﬂbute PS&E and gather comments and will provide one comment package to Consultant,
Subriittal nmmg will be based upon delivery of City comment package.

Scops of Services: Pesign Engmeering Betvicas (PBEE) for the Capital Improvamant Praject,
Fulton Road frgti Guermaville Road (o Piner Road - Widei t6 Four Lanes

14




8.3 10()% Pl‘ans, Specifiaaﬁunﬁ, and Eatimate

Consultant constructton staff will perfc:r_‘ \a construé’tabihty review prior to ihe submittai

Consultant anticipates submittmg the fallowmg plan sheats as part of the 100% $ubmittal

Shéet nesaﬂpﬁon

¢ Title Sheet & General Notes

s Survey Control, Abbreviations, Legend
. ,Typlcal Sections

) Gonstructton D alls

# LED Plans and _Qetasls

«  Layout Sheets (Demo, Utility, Surface Improvements with Grading/Profile)
»  Cross Sections

«  Strictural Plans {Culvert, Headwall, etc.)
« Structural Details

. Electrma! Plans {Lighting)

# Electncal Details

+« Landscape Plans

«  Landscape Details

« lrrigation Plans

»  lrrigation Details

«  Traffic Signal Plans and Schedules

s  Traffic Signal Details

«  Traffic Striping and Signage

« Traffic Constraints/Handling Plans

s Erosion Control Plans

+ Erosion Controt Detazls

back tb Consultant__ in 3 weeks

834  Prepare 100% Plans
Cdn“sultantwilf prepare plans ysing.AutaCAD C3D 2012 or newer version.

8 3. 2 Prepare Special Provisions

8.3.3  Prepare 100% level probable construction cost
Consultant will prepare & 100% level probable construction cost.
Deliverabies '

«  100% Pﬁ&E‘: (4 hard copy sets - half snze,)

Seope of Services: Design Engmaﬁdrig Services (PSRE) for e Capltal mprovermant Project,

Futos Road fom Gtiemevitis Road to Piner Rodd « Widen to Four Lanes 18




Setvices Provided by City

. Clty will dnstnbute PSE and gather 'co‘mments and will pmwde one comment package to Consultant. Submittal

plan set wm inc!ude lhe followmg updated plan sheets
Sheet De_s(;rjptlcn -
« Title Sheet & General Notes
+  Suivey Control, Abbreviations, Legend
« Typical Sections -
»  Gonstruction Details
« LD Plans and Details
& Layout Sheets (Demo, Utihty‘ Surface Improvemer\ts with Grading/Profile)
» Cross Sectwns

. ’Struotural Details

¢ Electrical Plans (Lighting)

+ Electrical Details

« Landscape Plans

«  Landscape Details

» ltrigation Plans

s lrrigation Detalls

*  Traffic Signal Piéhsand Schedules
» Traffic Signal Details

o Traffic S,tripgngr and Signage

« Traffic Constraints/Handling Plans
+ Erosion Control Plans

= Erosion Control Details

8441  Prepare Final Plans

Consultant will prepare Final plans ‘.usjihgi-Atn‘ﬁéﬁAD C3D 2012 or na;yver‘versibn’

| 84.2  Prepare Final Special Provisions ‘
Oonsultant will prepare Final specifications in Gity ("Caltrans -gtyle") format,
84.3  Prepare Final estimated probable consteuction cost
Consultanit will prepare a Final level probable construction cost.

Seops of Services: t)asign Englnesting Seivices (PS&E) for the Capital lmprovemenl Projsct,
Fultah Road from Guemavine Rosd o PinerRoad < Widen to FaurLanes

16




Deliverables
e Final PS&E (one hard copy - nylar, PDF printable fulas Special Provxsnons in MS Word)
«  Eléctronic Autosad drawing files will ba‘transmit,t_ed w:t_hm 10 warklng days of final PS&E

-85  Bid Support
Consiltant will provide design support during project advertisement by answering contractor inquiries and
preparmg any addendums that may be required.

854 A't"té_nfd’ F’lﬁéeBid meeting

Consultant will attend a prebid meeting if requested by City.

852  Respond to Technical Inquiries during Bidding

Consultant will review and respond to technical questions forwarded from the City during bi'd:phase.
863  Prepare Addenda

Consultant will prepare and keep records of necessary addendum and modifications for City issuance. For
purpose of the Fee Estimate, itis estlmated that two (2) addenda will be prepared.

- Deliverables

¢ Responses to RFls

s Addenda

Services Provided by City

+  Questions from bidders will be directed to City. Technical questions will be directed to Consultant from City.
«  Reproduction of Contract Documents for Plan Holders during bid phase.

+ ‘Advertisement and bid apening.

«  Scheduling of pre-bid meeting, if any.

»  Distribution of addenda to all plani holders.

«  Bample addendum format will be provided to Consultant,

Task 9. Construction Phase Support

94 Submittal Review, Respond to RFls, and Technical Bulletins

L (,cmsultant wlll address subm:ttal and shop drawmg revnews, and r@spand to RFls Consu!tant wllt prepare

progress review response and transmit respcnse to City Resident Engineer Based on the proposed fee itis
estimated that the following deliverables will be included.

Deliverables

» Review submittals aﬁd shop drawings (10)

« Respond to RFIs (10)

Boopt of Services: Dasign !’:ngineeﬂng Services (PSSE) for fhie Gapﬂal Improventent Profect, o
Fulton Ruad from Guareville Road to Pinér Road » Widen to Four Laies 17




+ Technical Bulletins (1)
»  Assistance with Construction Contract Change Orders (1)
o RFI log (optional)

9.2  Preconstruction/Construction Meeting’g

Consultant will attend preconstruction and construction meetings in support of project construction. Upto 6
monthly meetings | are programmed.

9.3 Constructim Management/inspection (Optionial)

Consultant will provide construction management during project construction. Attend fhe pfedcanstmctton
meeling, as requastéd by Gity.

Consultant shall perform dally inspection of the project. Services shall include photos, log, "tééliﬁg observation,
emd general observation and monitoring of the project construction operation. Speoialty mspeceti’an can be
pmwded if needed

9.4  Environmental Permitting and Support Services during Construction (Opfional)
As an optional task, the GHD team can assist City with an y of the fo!lowing environmental support services duﬁng
construction:;

o Coordination of tribal monitoring, maludmg provision of pmfe:ss:anai archaeological services if cultural
resources are identified during the course of construction

s Provide a USFWS-approved biological monitor to provide & Ca!:fomia Tiger Salamander training sessmn for
construction workers before work beginis on the project.

«  Provide a USFW&approved biological monitor for California Tiger Salamanderto observe ir;itzal site grading
and as heeded over the course of construction,

«  Provide a quaﬂﬁed biologtst to conduct preconstruction surveys for Western Pond Turtle prior to construction
within and adjacent to creeks.

s Provide a qualified biologist to conduct pre-construction nesting bird surveys if tree remoVals are required fo

be completed during the nesting season.
s Provide a qua_l;fi&d bat biologist to provide a Bat Habitat Assessrent for tree and eu’tverf removals.

Beope of Samvices Deslign Engmeedrsg Services (PHEE) for the Capital Iproveivent Projast,
Falton Rozd fram Gnamevﬂla Road fo Piner Road = Widen b Four Lanes 18




Project: Design Engineering Services for Capital Improvement Project - Fulton Road from Guerneville to Piner - Widen to Four Lanes

Prepared by: William Silva

WORK HOURS AND COST ESTIMATE - FEE BY TASKS (NO SUB DETAIL)

Prepared for: City of Santa Rosa

Date: Updated 9/21/2017

CLASSIFICATION >

NAME >
FULLY BURDENED RATE >

PiC

Skavdal
235.00
fHr

PM

Sllva
225.00
[Hr

Eng Lead

Wargula
175.00
[Hr

Civil

Schmal
165.00
IHr

Civil/ LiD

Grupico
175.00
IHe

Storm
Drain
Parastou
145.00

util

Varies
155.00

Env
Lead
Bacc.
155.00
Hr

Permit-
ting
Gaspar
160.00
JHr

Biologist

Nadolskl
145.00
MHr

Planner

Batzel
95.00
[Hr

HazMat

Vossler
170,00

Staff Eng

Zhang
125.00
IHr

Elec-
trical
Penn
165.00
Hr

Struc
Engineer
Burns
155.00
Hr

PA

106.00
/Hr

Snr CAD

Phelps
136.00
Hr

CAD

Bach
120.00
IHr

QAQC Gootoch Independent Cultural
Appralsal ROW Landscape Traffic Paer Review Resources
Varles | HRS | ODC (Optional) (Optional) (Optional)
175.00
/Hr Ward Levy Hornshy Quadriga RGH W-Trans Civll Deslgn SSU/ASC

Plants Survey/
Restoration
Plan

JVE

suB
FEE

PRIME FEE

TOTAL FEE

K MANAGEMENTAL : A e A

.1 |Project Management and Internal Coordination $2,545 $46,324

.2 |Projeot Schedule 3,691

.3 |Agency Coordination $10,68

.4 |Project Meetings $14,95

.5 |Progress Reporting/Invoicin $3,660

2 5 PR % 7

B 2 £ % 4 X
b EoURPLEMERTALISURVEV COORDINATION 6 o g

2,1 |Supplemental Surveying Coordination $1,166

o

3.1 Ci(y Communication/Community Coordination

$43,696

$1,166

$43,696

3.2 |Council Meetings

DINATION:

5.1 ] Ulility/Under’groum'iing Coordination

e

i At
$31,570

$42,200

$2,572

$42,200

5.2 [Utility Coordination

$1 7,790

6.1 o Plvans,v

15 WAY.EN ER|
7.1 _|Right of Way Appraisal Services

R

$5,000

$19,060) $257,360
6.2 |Drainage and LID Program 8 8 80 20 30 146 $876 $24,726
6.3 | Constructabllity Review and Independent QA/QC (Optional) $7,360

7.2__|Right of Way Acquisition Services

95% Plans, S| and Estil

P48

$230,000
Pa5 000

$253,000

Ificat] 140 120 100 100 60 200 40 200 20 60 1296 7,776 7,505 9,746 $18,975 $213,156 $232,131
100% Plans, Speclfications, and Estimats 100 60 60 $10,989 $147,378 $158,367
Final Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (Bid Set) 40 30 20 $8,960 $61,808 $70,768
Bld Support $3,454 $10,620 $14,074
4 STION BHA BizizTe M T : i L e 2
Submittal Review, Respond 20 $1,652 $41,570
Precon/construction Meetings 4 4 38 0 $6,778
Construction Management/Inspection (Optional) 0 0 $0
Env. Permit'g & Support Services During Construct (Optional) 0 0 $0
S Ak o ) 4 ZESUBTOTALITASKIG 120 : 3 10 0! [ i i )i 1307 g0 (o O BRI R Rt ) S R 802 i 7 S0 ] B a4
PROJECT TOTALS [] 992 620 617 310 330 160 106 94 21 81 8 720 130 250 184 634 70 258 5,593 $33,558 $93,170 $258,500 $36,071 $2,750 $50,309 $0/ $0 $11,330]  $452,130 $946,773 $1,398,903
% of total {by value) 0.1% 16.0% 7.8% 7.3% 3.9% 3.4% 1.8% 1.2% 1.1% 0.2% 0.6% 0.1% 6.4% 1.4% 2.8% 1.4% 6.1% 0.6% 3.2% 6.7% 18.5% 2.6% 0.2% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 32% 68% 100%
% of total (by GHD hours) 0.1% 17.7% 11.1% 11.0% 5.5% 5.9% 2.9% 1.9% 1.7% 0.4% 1.4% 0.1% 12.9% 2.3% 4.5% 3.3% 11.3% 1.3% 4.6%




1102 “}g Jequioydag

: | : : ' \2i6zior 04 lozmiguon  iskep ose (@eidwoo oz ainy) yes o gt
Hoddng aseyd bunesuibug
- : : : : \ZRToL U oTvisuoW  sfep gse uopdnnsuod - ZLMSeL | se
: : g , ; : ; 0ZpIEHS  DEE YoM SAep Ty InONRN PUB SIJNPUD 191V | 98
| IO ZERNERRENNEE : : : ozreere tid By U sAepsoz NOILONHLSNOD 0Z F17Y T29< | SE
: : : i : : ; : | 617806 T Ruie/eL Vo sAep os NOLONMISNOD I1 YMIAY000 399d | €
m ‘ N ::‘:::::: IERSEEY] :Z,.:w: i1 :I::«T 2L/ L Ut 17041 £ UOIA _m\mmhswm NOISIT 0Z T TS (>
; ; : : oe/iert ud 6L/9L/6 LW shep ool loddng sseyd pig e
” : Sewps3y pue
6L/ELBUS  IBlLig/L Uow  shep og ‘suopeoyads ‘sueld [euld | e
: m : 61/5/2 14 i6L/0L/QUON _isfep oz ) o
m .” ; ajewisT pue
: : : : : 6LI4/91d  iglivTieL WONsAep o) | ‘Suopeoyoadg ‘sueld %00l | e
: : gL/LZeL ud 81/92/11 UOW ishep oz Mmopey Ao 8T
; : ”. ; elewnsg pue
; BL/EZ/LL U] [81/82/S UOW sAep ogl ‘suoneoloads ‘'sueld %56 |
: ' ; ; 81/52/S bt 8L/9L/y UON  skepog (%G9) Mooy Ao 14
W M : W i aseyd
m m : m N ; , m oz/lel ud  gLgLy uow skep ozy  PIE pue ubiseq [euld- gysel | o,
, : PRI “\ AL L LIS \»\ IS AT \\“\E m , 61/0S/8 id  8L/9/8 LON sAep 08z S90IAISG uomsinboy >>ON_‘ vz
: | : / m g 1/cig U 101y uon___Iskep g ssoineg [esierddy MOY |
: _, 6L/0g/g B4 igl/oL/y uoW isAep gog Bunisaulbul MOY - L4SBL | o
w : ; | : 21/08/€ U4 RUBLE U skepy maInsy Aligelonnsuoy 1z
» : eL/91/g ud gL/S;ICUON  sAepog welboid g pue sbeureiq 0z
: m ; : SLIEWY UL |ZLivicL VO jskep g6 S %59 | &
N | SLELY I [LLiviZL Uol sAep g6 ubisag - 9yseL| g
: : BL/LLIS U3 /L/PiCL UON  sAep oge (saginn Auo) uoneuploog Aunn Al
: ; 02/v/g UON LLiyleL UON  shep Lo (vog iy uogep1000 o/ Al oL
: i S 0Z/v/S UOI  LL/p/zl Uol ishep Lg9 uoneulp100d AINn - sl | o,
_ BUS/EUON  IZLRLUON  skepog T 1ea ), shening jueld b
: 6L/81/1 U2 2L/9LY WON  1skep 00g SSUSJI S|qEO0ASY YMOS 33
: 6117119 U Lyl woN  ishep 00y Huled @3e | [ejuspu] z
: _ SLS/LUd Il UON  iskepgos Juswealdy o)y Wesng [
: ; 6L/ U LU/l VN iskep gsg ua) Ajenp Jsjepn Loy oL
_" ' . ] L1yl VO iskepoge 499G B jwisd ¥0f 6
: “, ; ! . _, . . : SUWLONA  ZLmmLuoW  shep ooy Bumiuued - pyseL| o
: : : ; : m . 013 JUORBUIPIOOD Aunu
_ m m J 61/91/9 UNS /L/b/z, UOIN {sAeps 63S -wogysbunesy Ao |
W | m . : ; M 7» UOIRUIPIO0Y) / UOHEIIUNL
; i “ : 6L/91/9 UNS |z1ibreL uow sKep ooy -wog 3oofoud - g yseL | o
; : : ,W : _ L BI/ZL/L U 2L/vIg) UOW sAep og uogeulpioo Aening dng | ¢
: uoljeuIp1009
; W : | ! : M, TSN SLZLIL U4 |ZLpig) uol 'shep og >o>5w lejusweiddng - g ysej |
; ; | W M m | m W “ sbunes Jelaid /
: m ; m ; ; : 02IIS UON [/ LipfzL Uo sAep 1g9 | SSIABOY JusweBeuepy joslord | ¢
: : M | : m i | m J0/VD pue
: ; ; ; . ; : ,, _ : ; . 0Z/7/S UON Z1iviz) vow sAep yeg | JuswsbeuRy 308foid - | ysel | .
; pa00ly
Hum%N_aMoﬂ“uMO TasgToNy T T ~ ::2>m§ Y _Lms— T93; e Mumo ~>oZ. RO moww PRIy ::_.. Rel; Y “ Tep ﬁnwn: Tef® M IUTAONT PO _uw nyTmr ,_ UNFTABN TIAY .._m_>_ qad e Wwo‘?oz_ PO .om LV/PfeL SO Liviek W SAep 0 Ot SOHON soye wEmOQ SInpauds b
0Z0Z'EWO | 020z'THO | 020zOD | GWZ'PAD | 6WE'thD | elozthd | GLZa0 | SHT Y AD S0z D 2L0Z'ZH0  BL0CLNO | 02w i usw s uogeing swensel]  al

9seyd 33Sd -199/oud Buluapip peoy uoyng
3Inpayos 308foud pajrereg






