
Project	Work	Order	Approval	–
Fulton	Road	Widening	Improvement	
Project	between	Guerneville	Road	and	

PinerRoad

City Council Meeting
January 9, 2018

Chris Catbagan, Associate Civil Engineer
David Montague, Supervising Engineer

Transportation and Public Works

1



RECOMMENDATION
• It is recommended by the Transportation and Public 
Works Department that Council, by resolution, 
approve and authorize the Mayor to execute project 
work order #A010145‐2016‐14, for the Plans, 
Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) phase for the 
Fulton Road Project from Guerneville Road to Piner
Road – Widen to Four Lanes, in the amount of 
$1,398,903 with GHD Incorporated of Santa Rosa, 
and authorize the Chief Financial Officer to increase 
appropriations in JL key 17444 by $250,000.

2



BACKGROUND
• In 2015, SCTA Co‐Op #M30406 enabled development of 
transportation improvements on Phase 1 ‐ Fulton Road 
between Guerneville Road and Piner Road.

• Installation of two travel lanes for traffic , bike lanes, 
sidewalk & curb ramp in each direction.

• Includes relocation existing overhead utilities underground.

• In October 2017, City adopted the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (MND) and approved the Project.

• $ 8,700,000 of Measure M programmed.

3



BACKGROUND

4



BACKGROUND

5



ANALYSIS

• Request For Proposals under Master Professional 
Services Agreement was released on June 29, 
2017.

• Two different firms provided proposals for the 
Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) phase

• Review panel selected GHD, Incorporated.

6



RECOMMENDATION
• It is recommended by the Transportation and Public 
Works Department that Council, by resolution, 
approve and authorize the Mayor to execute project 
work order #A010145‐2016‐14, for the Plans, 
Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) phase for the 
Fulton Road Project from Guerneville Road to Piner
Road – Widen to Four Lanes, in the amount of 
$1,398,903 with GHD Incorporated of Santa Rosa, 
and authorize the Chief Financial Officer to increase 
appropriations in JL key 17444 by $250,000.

• Questions?
7


